
T-14225 

Name Cc\\)ro'(),o. \'ffi'\)\1)\/e:~a:t~\~n ,ct 
AddressFi)\ C'c\\)'<Y\Y)\() fufi' bit, 

VD WI\ L\""\ 

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s) 

Name of Stream (' D\\) m'o\<1 Q \\)~'( 

Change in 1?<)\) 
Date Filed t.\ ·1L\ -1.02:J 
Initial notice date_5...,__,-2 ..... -_.2 ..... 0L...11....,_2>....__ _ _____ _ 

Use \ '( X \Q.o;b C.Yf\ County M{)O l)\\) 
Quantity oi--&ater (CFS) ____ ______ No. of Acres ______ _ 

DPD issued date. ____________ _ Name of ditc 

T-14225 

FEES PAID 
Date Amount 
,., .vf .. u~ fl ,1 31 :...1" 

Receipt# 
' j657f> 

PD issued date -------------
"------ --- --------------

App# <:::,-5D°'5 \ Per # ~ - 3J \50 Cert # 0\ L\<c, \ \ PR Date 1b.5 be.. 13 
PD notice date~-------------
Date of FO X \. SH )-0 ::t-?:> Vol \ 7 Y Page '85:b 

App# ' ' Per# ___ ,_, ___ Cert# 9'L\<oJ3 PRDate , , 
App# ~-5\\ o5t) Per# $ - ~7?0\:½ Cert# <>tL\ ?QL\ PR Date1.\,b0\,..\ Date 

FEES REFUNDED 
Amount Receipt# 

App# ______ Per# Cert# _____ PR Date. __ _ 
App# ______ Per# Cert# PR Date __ _ 

C-Date. ______________ _ 
COBU due date ____________ _ 
COBU Received date __________ _ 
Certificate issued ___________ _ 

Assignments: ____________________________________ _ 

Irrigation District. ___________________________________ _ 

CWRE. ______________________________________ _ 
CC'slist ______________________________________ _ 

D -Oversized map - Location _______________________________ _ 



-BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14225, Morrow County 

Authority 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING 

A DISTRICT TEMPORARY TRANSFER 

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 540.570 establishes the process in which a district may submit a 
request to temporarily transfer a water right within district boundaries. Oregon Administrative 
Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 385 Implements the statutes and provides the Department's 

procedures and criteria for evaluating district t ransfer applications. 

Applicant 

COLUMBIA IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
PO BOX47 
BOARDMAN, OR 97818 

Findings of Fact 

1. On April 24, 2023, Columbia Improvement District (CID) filed a district transfer application 
to temporarily change the places of use within the boundaries of the irrigation district 
under Certificates 94871, 94873, and 94874. The Department assigned the application 
number T-14225: 

2. Notice of th~e application for transfer was published on April 26, 2023, pvrsuant to ORS 

540.570 and OAR 690-385-3400. It was re-noticed on May 16,' 2023, to correct a scrivener's 

error in one of the certificates. 

3. On May 10, 2023, the applicant submitted a map to correct scrivener errors in the original 

map. 

4. The portion ofthe first right to be transferred is as follows: . 
Certificate: 94871 issued in the name of Connecticut General Life insurance Company and 

First Interstate Bank of Oregon (perfected under Permit S-37150) 

Use: IRRIGATION of-369.8 acres 

Priority Dates: JULY 25, 1973 

Rate: 5.78 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order Is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the GO-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action Is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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Limit & Duty: The amount of w ater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to 
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for 
each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to 
exceed 4.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 

Source: COLUMBIA RIVER, A TRIBUTARY OF THE PACIFIC OCEAN 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp Rng M er Sec Q-Q G-Lot Measured Distances 

4N 25 E WM 2 NENW 7 
150 FEET SOUTH AND 2990 FEET WEST FROM 
THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 2 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twn Rng . M er Sec Q-Q Tax 
Acres Water User 

Lot 

3N 26E WM 15 SWNW 500 7.5 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 15 NWSW 500 7.2 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 15 swsw 500 9.0 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E W M 16 SWNE 500 1.1 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 SWNE 500 31.0 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 SE NE 500 36.8 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 NWNW 500 1.1 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 SWNW 500 13.9 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E Wl'vl 16 · SENW 500 34.6 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 NESW 500 36.7 Easterday Dairy, Llc 
3N 26E WM 16 NWSW 500 12.9 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 swsw 500 9.0 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 SESW 500 33.8 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 NE SE 500 33.8 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 NWSE 500 31.3 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 SWSE 500 32.1 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 SE SE 500 38.0 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

Total 369.8 

5. Transfer Application T-14225 proposes to change the place of use to: 

Proposed Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twn Rng M er Sec Q-Q G-Lot Tax Lot Acres Wat er User 

3N 26E WM 4 NE NE 2 401 18.4 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 

3N 26E WM 4 NWNE 2 401 17.7 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 

3N 26E WM 4 SWNE 1 401 30.0 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
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3N 26E WM 4 SE NE 1 401 32.7 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
Twn Rng Mer Sec Q-Q G-Lot Tax Lot Acres Water User 
3N 26E WM 4 NENW 2 401 37.2 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
3N 26E WM 4 NWNW 2 401 33.6 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC . 
3N 26E WM 4 SWNW 1 401 35.6 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
3N 26E WM 4 SENW 1 401 36.8 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
3N 26E WM 4 NESW 400 36.0 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
3N 26E WM 4 NWSW 400 35.4 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
3N 26E WM 4 swsw 400 28.3 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
3N 26E WM 4 NESE 400 0.9 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
3N 26E WM 4 NWSE 400 0.4 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
3N 26E WM 4 SWSE 400 7.2 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
3N 26E WM 16 NE NE 500 0.9 Easterday Farms Dairy, LLC 
3N 26E WM 16 NENW 500 1.0 Easterday Farms Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM ' 16 NWNW 500 1.4 Easterday Fanns Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 SWNW 500 0.1 Easterday Farms Dairy, LLC 
3N 27E WM 8 NWNW 

. 
700 16.2 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
Total 369.8 

6. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 94873 issued in the name of BOARDMAN TREE FARM, LLC (perfected under 
Permit S-37150) 

Use: IRRIGATION of 89.4 acres 

Priority Date: JULY 25, 1973 

Rate: 1.40 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 

. Limit & Duty: The amount_ of water used for irrigation, together with the amount se!=ured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, Is limited to a diversion of 
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each. acre 
irrigated, and s~all be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 
ac·re-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

Source: COLUMBIA RIVER, A TRIBUTARY OF THE PACIFIC OCEAN 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q G-Lot Measured Dist ances 

4N 25 E WM 2 NENW 7 150 FEET SOUTH AND 2990 FEET WEST FROM 
THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 2 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twn Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Tax Lot Acres Water User 

3N 26E WM 15 NWNW 500 2.4 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 NE NE 500 0.6 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 NWNE 500 1.8 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 SW NE 500 5.4 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

T-14225-District Temporary-ord.alr Page 3 of 8 Special Order Volume 128 Page isl\ 



Twn Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Tax Lot Acres Water User 

3N 26E WM 16 SE NE 500 2.0 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 NENW 500 0.8 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM- 16 NWNW 500 2.3 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 SWNW 500 6.0 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

-3N 26E WM 16 SENW 500 5.2 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 NESW 500 3.0 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 NWSW 500 2.0 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 swsw 500 0.3 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 swsw 500 1.6 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 SESW 500 4.2 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 NESE 500 5.2 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 NWSE 500 7.4 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 SWSE 500 6.5 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 16 SESE 500 1.2 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 17 NE NE 500 1.5 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 17 NWNE 500 1.0 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 17 SWNE 500 2.0 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 17 SE NE 500 2.4 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 17 NESE 500 0.7 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 21 NE NE 500 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

1506 
4.4 

Canyon Farm II, LLC 3N 26E WM 21 NE NE 

3N 26E WM 21 NWNE 500 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

1506 
6.4 

Canyon Farm II, LLC 3N 26E WM 21 NWNE 

3N 26E WM 21 SWNE 1506 6.2 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

3N 26E WM 21 SE NE 1506 0.5 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

3N 26E WM 21 NENW 1506 1.2 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

3N 26E WM 21 SENW 1506 5.2 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

Total 89.4 

7. Transfer Application T-14225 proposes to change the place of use to: 

Proposed Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twn Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Tax Lot Acres Water User 

3N 26E WM 4 NESE 400 1.3 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 

3N 26E WM 4 NWSE 400 23.6 Sage Hollow Ranch, UC 

3N 26E WM 4 SWSE 400 27.4 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 

3N 26E WM 4 SE SE 400 34.1 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 

3N 27E WM 8 NW NW 700 3.0 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 

Total 89.4 
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8. The portion of the third right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificat e: 94874 issued in the name of BOARDMAN TREE FARM, LLC (perfected under 

Permit S-37293) 

Use: IRRIGATION of 66.4 acres 

Priority Date: FEBRUARY 7, 1974 

Rat e: 1.09 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 

limit & Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 

under any other right existing for the same lands is limited to 

ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre 

irrigated, and shall be furth~r limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 

acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the Irrigation season of each 

year. 

Source: COLUMBIA RIVER, A TRIBUTARY OF THE PACIFIC OCEAN 

Authorized Points of Diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q G-Lot Measured Distances 
150 FEET SOUTH AND 2990 FEET WEST FROM 

. 
4N 25 E WM 2 NENW 7 THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 2 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twn Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Tax l ot Acres Water User 

3N 26E WM 15 NENW 1506 1.1 Canyon Farm 11, LLC 

3N 26E WM 15 SWNW 500 Easterday Dairy, LLC 
6.6 

3N 26E· WM 15 SWNW 1506 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

3N 26E WM 15 SENW 1506 4.1 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

3N 26E WM 15 NESW 1506 2.4 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

3N 26E WM 15 NWSW 500 6.7 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

3N 26E WM 15 swsw 500 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

1506 
7.3 ,. 

3N 26E WM 15 swsw Canyon Farm II, LLC 

3N 26E WM 15 SESW 1506 6.0 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

_ 3N 26E WM 15 SWSE. 1506 2.7 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

3N 26E WM 22 NWNE 1506 2.9 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

3N 26E WM 22 SWNE 1506 3.0 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

3N 26E WM 22 NENW 1506 3.2 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

3N 26E WM 22 NWNW SOD Easterday Dairy, LLC 

1506 
4.8 

3N ·26E WM 22 NWNW Canyon Farm II, LLC 

3N 26E WM 22 SWNW 1506 7.0 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

3N 26E WM 22 SENW 1506 5.0 Canyon Farm 11, LLC 

3N 26E WM 22 NWSE 1506 3.6 Canyon Farm II, LLC 

Total 66.4 
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9. Transfer Application T-14225 proposes to change the place of use to: 

Proposed Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twn Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Tax Lot Acres Water User 
3N 26E WM 4 swsw 400 7.0 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
3N 26E WM 4 SESW 400 36.8 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
3N 26E WM 4 NE SE 400 22.6 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 

Total 66.4 

10. Certificates 49726, 49727, 55316, and 55317 (all primary irrigation) are appurtenant to 
some of the lands upon which the proposed places of use within Section 4 ofT3N, R26E, 
under Certificates 94871, 948r3, and 94874, as described in Findings of Fact 5, 7, and 9, 
above, are to be used under Temporary Transfer T-13977. Certificates 49726, 49727, 
55316, and 55317 are all for use of groundwater, and each is a deficient rate right as 
described in OAR 690-300-0010 {11). Certificates 94871, 94873, and 94874, also deficient 
rate rights, may therefore, for the duration of this temporary Transfer T-13977, be layered 
with these primary groundwater rights. The amount of water used under a ground water 
certificate, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same 
lands, including the 94871, 94873, or 94874, is limited to a diversion of not to exceed ONE­
FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 4.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the 
irrigation season. 

11. Certificate 95272 (primary irrigation) is appurtenant to the proposed place of use within 
the NWNW & SWNW, Section 16 of T3N, R26E, under Certificate 94871 as described in 
Finding of Fact 5, above. This certifica.te is for the use of water from the same source 
(Columbia River), and is a deficient rate right as described in OAR 690-300-0010 (11). It can 
therefore be layered with primary irrigation under Certificate 94871, which is also a 
deficient in rate right. Th~ amount of water used under these two certificates, together 
with the amount! secured under any other right existing for the same lands is limited to a 
diversion of not to exceed ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 4.5 acre-feet 
for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season. 

12. Certificates 89657 (primary irrigation) and 88115 (supplemental ir~igation) are appurtenant 
the proposed place of use within Section 8 of T3N, R27E, under Certificates 94871 and 
94873 as described in Findings of Fact 5 and 7, above. Certificate 89657 is for the use of 
water from the same source (Columbia River), and Certificate 88115 is for use of 
groundwater. Each certificate is a deficient rate right as described in OAR 690-300-0010 
(11) and can therefore be layered with primary irrigation under Certificates 94871 or 
84973, which are also deficient in rate r ights. The amount of water used under one of 
these certificates, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the 
same lands is limited to a diversion of not to exceed ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per 
second and 4.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season. 
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13. The district temporary transfer application satisfies the criteria of ORS 540.570 and OAR 
690-385-3000, contains the information required under OAR 690-385-3200, and includes a 
map meeting the requirements of OAR 690-385-3300. 

14. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
rights. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to 
forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

15. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in OAR 690-385-0100(17). 

16. Diversion structures, district canals, pumps, pump stations, ditches, pipeline, and sprinkler 

systems sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the existing rights a~e 
present. 

17. The watermaster review dated July 27, 2023, indicates the proposed changes in place of 
use, as conditioned, will not result in enlargement of the rights as defined in OAR 690-385-
0100(6) nor result in injury to other water rights as defined in OAR 690-385-0100(4). 

18. All other applicable requirements for district temporary water right transfers are met. 

Conclusions of Law 

1. The proposed changes in place of use, as conditioned, will not result ih enlargement of 

2. 

• the rights as defined in OAR 690-385-0100(6). 

The proposed changes i.n place of use, as conditioned will not result in injury to other 
water rights as defined in OAR 690-385-0100{4). 

3. The temporary changes in place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application 
T-14225, as conditioned above, is consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.570 and 

OAR 690-385-3500. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The temporary changes in place of use proposed in Transfer Application T-14225, as 

conditioned,areapproved. .,.
1 

:; r ,)' •'· 
tjL ~ · · · '-• . 

2. The former places of use shall not be irrigated as part of the~e water rights during the 2023 

irrigation season. 

3. The use shall revert to the authorized place of use after the 2023 irrigation season. 

4. Any application for permanent transfer of Certificates 94871, 94873, and 94874 shall be 
subject to a full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of 
OAR Chapter 690, Divisions 380 or 385. Approval of this ter.nporary tra,nsfer does not 

I ,,.., ... • I 

establish a precedent for approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent 

transfer. 
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5. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not 
apply toward a finding of forfeiture of Certificates 94871, 94873, and 94874, under ORS 
540.610. 

6. Use of water on lands from which the right is transferred and in the new temporary 
location during the same irrigation season or calendar year is prohibited and may subject 
the district and the landowner to civil penalties. 

7. The water user shall maintain and operate the existing measurement devices and shall 
make such improvements as may be required by the Department. 

8. The use of water under this temporary transfer may be conditioned or revoked at any time 
to the extent necessary to avoid injury if the Department finds the transfer causes injury to 
any existing ~ater right. 

9. The use of water at the temporary places of use authorized by this transfer shall be in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates 94871, 94873, and 94874. 

10. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, 
at each point of diversion. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster acc.ess to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided liowever, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

11. The use of the remaining water rights described by Certificates 94871, 94873, and 94874 
not involved in this transfer shall continue to be in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of Certificates 94871, 94873, and 94874. 

AUG O 8 2023 

,~i:-v~~tt-::>ection Manager, for 
Do , ctmg ,rector 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Moiling Oote: _ _,A_U,,.....G-A0- 9 ....... 2023 
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regon 
TI nil Kotek, C.ovcrnor 

August 8, 2023 

COLUMBIA IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

PO BOX 47 

BOARDMAN, OR 97818 

REFERENCE: District Temporary Transfer Application T-14225 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

wv.rw .oregon.gov/owrd 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your DISTRICT TEMPORARY water right transfer 
application. 

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of this current irrigat ion season. The 
use shall revert to the original authorized place of use at the end of the same irrigat ion season. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this temporary transfer, you may contact 
your caseworker, Ann Reece, by telephone at (503) 979-3214 or by e-mail at 
Ann.L.Reece@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

~~&w?---
Julie C. Baustian 

Water Rights Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Gregory M. Silbernagel, Watermaster Dist. # 5 (via email) 
Zach Pike-urlacher, Agent 

Enclosure 



Watermaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

Transfer Application 

(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T- 14225 

Iv l In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flowmeter will 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

1111 ot each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Greg Silbernagel 

District: 5 

Address: 116 SE Dorion Avenue 

City/State/Zip: Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

Phone: 541 -969-1677 

Email: Greg.M.Silbemagel@water.oregon.gov 

Note: If o device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Fino/ Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and moil the form below to the Solem office. 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, i t must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET 

Transfer: T-14225 Transfer Specialist: 

Transfer Type: District Temporary Transfer Reimbursement Authority? 0 
Applicant: Agent: Receiving Landowner: 

COLUMBIA IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ZACH PIKE-URLACHER 
PO BOX 47 1600 SW WESTERN AVENUE, SUITE 240 

BOARDMAN, OR 97 8 18 CORVALLIS, OR 97333 

Current Landowner if other than Applicant: CWRE: Irrigation District: 

Affected Local Gov'ts: Affected Tribal Gov't: BOR Notified {date}: 

Water Rights Affected 

File 
Marked App. File II or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/ CR Needed RR/CR Nos. 

5-50951 S-37150 94871 Yes No 
S-50951 S-37150 94873 Yes No 

S-51650 S-37293 94874 Yes No 

Key Dates & Initial Actions (Support Staff) 

Rec'd: April 24, 2023 Proposed Action(s): PLACE OF USE 

Fees Pd: 1,937.92 Acknowledgement Letter Sent □ Basin: 7 Umatilla 

Initial Public Notice: County sent cc: of Ack Letter □ County: MORROW 

WM District: S Gregory M. SIibernagei WM Review request sent: WM Review date received: 

ODFW District: ODFW Review sent: ODFW Review date received: 

Groundwater GW Review sent: GW Review date received: 

Caseworker Actions: Newspaper & PD Notice: 

Newspaper notice needed: 0 Name of Newspaper: 

Newspaper notice sent to coordinator: Newspaper notice quote requested (NRSl): 

Request for news$ sent: News $ received: 

Affidavit of publication received: Last day of publication: 

Peer Review : 

Document Drafted Peer Review Coordinator Changes Made Signature Bin Signature Date 

Date: Date: Date: 
CW Sent: - -Date: 

DPD WMSheetO N/A 
Initials: -- Initials: Initials: -- Initials: 

ODFW Sheet :·n 

Date: 

Date: Date: Date: lnitlals: 
PD Date: Date: 

Initials: -- Initials: Initials: -- Data Review 
Date: 

Date: Date: Date: 
Date: 

Date: 
FO 

Initials: 
No. of docs for Date: 

Initials: Initials: Initials: -- -- sig: __ 

Special Issues: ____________________________________ _ 

Special Order Volume: Vol. __ Pages ____ _ 

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 1/26/2023 



regon 
1inn Kotel C,<)\ernor 

April 28, 2023 

COLUMBIA IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

PO BOX 47 

BOARDMAN, OR 97818 

Reference: District Temporary Transfer T-14225 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
www.oregon.gov/owrd 

On April 24, 2023, we received your district temporary transfer application requesting PLACE OF USE 

changes for use of water from COLUMBIA RIVER TRIBUTARY TO PACIFIC OCEAN. The application 

was accompanied by $1,937.92. Your receipt 140570 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for their report regarding the potential for injury 
to existing water rights which may be caused by the change. 

This application will be published on the Department's weekly notice dated May 2, 2023, viewable at 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd notice view/?notice id=21. A copy of the application can 
be assessed through this public notice link. Pursuant to Oregon administrative rules, the Department is 
requesting public comments on the recently filed district transfer application listed above. Comments 
may be submitted by any interested persons within 30 days of t he weekly notice publication date. 
Comments must be received by the Department on or before June 1, 2023. For details on how to file 
comments please refer to the Department's weekly notice. Details for filing protests, if applicable, are 
also noted on the weekly notice. 

If you have any questions, please call the Transfer Section, (503) 986-0935. 

cc: Watermaster It 5, Gregory M . Silbernagel (via email} 

File 

enclosure 



, STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 14 1 " 725 Summer St. N.E. Sle. A 
SALEM. OR 97301-4172 INVOICE ii _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986·0904 (lax) 

-
RECEIVED FROM: ,l - ' APPLICATION 
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□------ TOTAL REC'D 
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OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 
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S / . 7 I 
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.. 
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s 
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s 
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s 
s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) __________ ________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

0607 
0233 

0231 

1-

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW.IWRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER / ROX 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ CODE VENOOR • ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 

21/? 

LIC NUMBER 

s 
s 
js 

Is 

RECEIPT 
DATED: _____ BY· _________ ......_...,_ ___ _ 
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0 R EGON OrcJ!on Wa1cr Rel>ourc:es l)cpurtmcnl 
725 Summcr Stn:ct 11. I:. Sui le A 
Soh:m Oregon 97301-1166 

Application for District 
Temporary Water Right 

(503) 986-0900 
w,,". \\rd.Mmc.or.1!3 Transfer 

Please rype or prim legibly in dark i11k. ljyo11r applica1io11 is i11co111ple1t! or i11acc11m1e. 11·e 1Pill re111r11 it to you If a11y 
requested 111(ur111a1io11 does 11u1 t1ppl) 10 your applit•e1f1011. 111.rert ·· \ . I •· to i11dica1e ·Vat . lpplicahle ·· . Is yo11 complete 
this form. please n:fer 10 1101es 011d g11itla111:e i11d11ded 01111,,: applkmio11 . I s11111111ary• of re1•iew criteria cmd procedures 
11,m are gen.:rally applicable to the.w applic-ation., i.1 arnilahle at w111111. 111rrlstate.or.11s/OWRDIPUBS/formJ;.shtml. 

Application for the 2023 irrigation season. 
~,:.:ir 

I. APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT I PIION[ '{0. ADDITION1\I . CONTAC"I NO. 
Columbia Improvement District 541-48 1-9454 
ADDRESS fAX 1\0. 

501 Columbia Ave. NE; PO Box 47 541-481-7160 
CII Y I STAT! 1 ✓- IP 1 I-MAii 
Bo~1rdman OR 97818 
B Y PRO\'11)1;\"G /\~ E-~l,\IL ADDll£S , CO'ISE~T IS Gl\"E;\" TO RECEIVE ALL cormESPOND£NCE rnmr T IIE 
D EPAlrr~,E~T ELEC.7"H,O:',l(",\LLY. COPIES OFTll r. Fl:',AL OROEI{ oon \IE'ITS WILL .\l.SO llE ~UILED. 

AGl:NT/ BUSINESS 1\1\ME I r>HONr NO. ADDITIONAi. CONTACT NO. 
GS I Water Solutions, Inc. ATTN: Znch Pike-Urlacher 541-753-0933 
Al)l)RESS FAX NO. 

1600 SW Western Boulcv:ird, Suite 240 
cnv I STATE 171P 11:·Mi\ll. 
Corvallis OR 97333 zpikeurlacher (ti)J?,Siws.com 

a, rRO\'IDl~C Mi E-,\IA IL ,\Dl>RES 'co~sE,-r I Gl\'E~ TO RECEIVE /\LL CORRESrO'iDE:\'CE FRO~I T IIE 

D 1::PARnlENT ELECTllO;\"ICALLY. COPI ES OFTII E: F INAL ORDER DOCl i\l E;'\TS WILL ALSO OE ~1/\ILED. 

2. PROPOSED CHANGE(S} TO WATER RlGHT(S} 

• List all water rights to be affected by this transfer. Indicate the certi ficate. pennit. decree or 
other identifying number(s) in the table below: If a certificate has been issued and rcnects 
the current status of the water right, you need only list the ce11ificate number. 
{.·lltac/1 addi1io11al pages as 111Jcessa1y. ) 

Aoolication / Decree Permit I Previous Transfer Certificate 

I. - I . I . 94871 

2. . I . I . 94873 

3. - I . I . 94874 

4. . I . I -

5. - I - I -

6. - I . I -

• Check fill proposed change(s) included in this transfer application: 

18] Place of Use D Point of Diversion or Point of Appropriation 
□ Surface Water source to Ground Water source 
D Character or Type of Use 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

Dis1ric1 Temporary Transfer Application Pnge I of 3 last Ue,•isecl. lpril ::!O, -



3. CONSULTATION WITH STATE AGENCIES, LOCAL GOVERNMENTS, AND 
TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS 

ls this transfer application for a change in point of diversion in response to an emergency? 

□ Yes (8l No 

Has the district conferred with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife. Division of State 
Lands. and affected local governments (e.g .. county. city. municipal corporation). and tribal 
governments about lhe proposed poinl of diversion change? O Yes O No -NIA 

If .. Yes ··.for any ofrhe above. Ii.vi rhe agency or governmenr name and the name and plume 
number of rhe appropriale conracr person: 

Agency/ 
Gov't Name: Contact Name: Phone: 

Agency/ 
Gov' t Name: Contact Nnmc: Phone: 

Agency/ 
Gov·1 Name: Contact Nnmc: Phone: 

Agency/ 
Gov·1 Name: Contact Name: Phone: 

Agency/ 
Gov't Name: Contact Name: Phone: 

4. CO SENT FOR A CHANGE I TYPE OF USE OF A WATER RIGHT TO 
STORE WATER 

ls this transfer application for a change in type of use of a water right to store water? 

O Yes 183 No 

Has the district received written consent to the change from the operator of the reservoir if 
different than the district. or from the appropriate federal agency if the water right to store water 
is issued in the name of a federa l governmental agency? O Yes O No - NIA 

If" Yes", for any of rha above. label and allach a dared and signed copy of rhe wrillen c:onsent. 

District Temporary Transfer Application Page 2 of3 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

Inst Rt!11ised lpril JO 1-



5. A TT ACHME TS 

Check each of the following a1tachments included with this application. The 
application will be returned if all requir.uJ attachments are not included 

Supplemental Form A-
Description of Proposed Change(s) to a 
Water Right 

181 A. sepnrate Supplemental Form A is enclosed 
for each water right to be affected by this 
transfer. {Attachment A) 

Map 

l8l Temporary Transfer 
A map meeting the requirements of OAR 
690-385-3300 must be included but need not be 
prepared by a Certified Woter Right EXMliner. 
(Attachment B) 

Consent to Transfer 

D A copy of the written consent, if applicable, for 
a change in type of use of a water right to store 
water. /A 

Supplemental Water Right Statement 
0 A written statement., if applicable. identifying 

supplemental water rights that will not be 
lTIUlsferred. but remain unexercised at the 
outhoriz.ed place of use during the irrigation season. 

Water WeU Reports/Well Logs: 
0 The application is for a change from surface water 10 

ground water and copies of all water well reports are 
attached. 

0 Water well reports are not avnilable and attached is a 
description of construction details including well 
depth, static water level, Md information neusSlll}' 
to estoblish the ground water body developed or 
proposed to be developed. 

181 The application is for a surface water transfer and 
water well reports nre not required. 

Fees: 
181 Amount enclosed: $1.937.92 

Sec the Department's Fee Schedule at 
www.wrd.sta1c.or.us or call (503) 986--0900. 

6. SIGNATURES 

The district cenifies lhe following: 
( I) The water right(s) proposed for transfer is a water right(s) subject to transfer and has not been 

forfeited for nonuse under ORS 540.61 O; 
(2) Each user affected by the proposed transfer has provided wrinen aulhorization for the transfer and 

such authorization is on file with the district; 8!11d 
(3) The district has notified each affected user that the Department may condition or reject the transfer 

at any time to the extent necessary too avoid injury to an existing water right, and that lhe use of 
water on lands from which the water right is transferred (authorized place of use) and at the 
proposed place of use during the same irrigation season or calendar year may subject both the user 
and district to civil penalties. 

On behalf of the district, I affinn that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. 

Distnct M:inagcr Sl 

OR 

Authonzed Distnc:t Rq,rncnw1vc s1gnM11re 

Mlll'k Maynard 
rwnc(pnnl) 

nmnc (pnnl) 

~ 
datc 

date 

Before submitting your application to the Department, be s ure you have; 

• Answered each question completely. 

• Included all the required anachments. 

• Included n check payable 10 the Oregon Water Resources Department for the appropriate amounL 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

District Temporary Transfer Application Page 3 of3 IA.st Revised April 1017 



OREGON 

W \TER RE.,Ol RCh 
l>trARTMC'-T 

District Temporary Water Right Trans fer Application 

Supplemental Form A 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TO A WATER RIGHT 

Lisi only !111£ waler righl per page. rl separate S11pple111e11ta/ Form A 11111st be completed for each 
cen(ficare, permil, decree, or olher rig/11 inmfred in rhe proposed transfer. 

A11ad1 additional copi<!S 0JS11ppll!111e11tal Form A as needed to describe od1er certiflcares. permits, 
decrel!s or other rights i11vo!l'ed in this transfer. 

• Certificate Number or other idenlifying number: Certificate 94871 

I. TYPE OF CHA GE(S) PROPOSED 
(Check all that apply.) 

Point or Diversion or 
Place of Use Aooror>riation 

D Change to facilitalc a D All or lhe right will be 

change in Place of Use (The exercised at a different 
old point of diversion or location than currently 
appropriation will !!Q! be used for authorized (Use ofwoter at the 
the portion oflhc water right current location will be 
affected by the transfer.) discontinued.) 

D Surface Water to Ground [8J Only a portion or the right 
Water (A new point of will be exercised a t a 
appropriation will be used different location than 
instead or the old point or currently authorized (Use of 
diversion. The old point of water at lhe current location will 
diversion will not be used.) be discontinued.) 

D Change in Point of Diversion 
in Response to an Emergency 

District Temporary Transfer Applicntion 
Supplcmcntnl Form A 

Page I of 10 

Character of Use 

Proposed new use: 

D Change a water right to Store 
Water 

D Dimiojsh an irrigation water 
right (primary) to a 
supplemental water right 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

Last Rc,·ised I 11g11s1 2009 



2. CURRE T WATER RIGHT INFORMATION 

Water Right Subject lo Transfer (check and complete one ofthefo/loll'i11g). 

~ Certificated Right 94871 S-37150 
Ccntficn1c Nur111bl:r r~nmt Number or DL-crcc Name 

□ 
Adjudicated. 
Non-certi ficatcd Right Nome of Deer,-.: Pui;c Nwnbc:r 

□ 
Permit for which Proof has . 
been Approved Pcnmt Number Date Chum of Bcncficiol u~c Submitted 

□ 
Transferred Right for which . 

Proof has been Filed Prcv10~ Trunsrcr Number Date Claim of 13cn.:licull U)C Sullm1ttcd 

• Name on Pennit, Certificate. or Decree: Connecticut Gene ral Life Insurance Company 
and Firs t Interstate Bank of Oregon 

• County: Morrow RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

• 

• 

Authorized Use(s) to be Affected by Transfer: Irrigation 

Priority Datc(s): July 25, 1973 

If there are multiple Priority Dates identifiecl on the water right, any information provided 
on pages 3 through 6 of this form must ideulify which priority date is associated with each 
of the authori=ed (md proposed points ofdiv(!rsion or appropri(1tio11 cmd plctces of use. 

• Source(s) of Water to be Affected by Transfer: Columbia River 

Tributary to: Pacific Ocean 

If there are multiple Sources listed on the water right, any information provided on pages 3 
through 6 of this form must identify which .wurce is associated with each of the authori;ec/ 
and proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

For app/icatio11s proposing n Clumge i11 Pk,ce of Use or Character o f Use: 

• Are there Other Water Rights, Penn its or Ground Waler Registrations associated with this 
land? 

O No O N/ A - No Change i11 />lace of Uve or Character of Use 

Jf '" Yes", what are the Permit, Registration or Certificate Numbers? Certificates 49726. 49727. 55316. 

d
" 553 17. and 89657 

Pursuant to ORS 5-10.5 I 0, cm)' "/avere water use or a right that is supplemental to a 
priman, right proposed for transfer 11111st be i11c/11ded i11 the transfer or be c1111celled, except 
as provided in OAR 690-380-22-10(5). 

*The authorized place of use under this application is NOT layered with MCWC pcrmits. The proposed place of use under 
1his application has groundwater rights under Certificates 49716. 49727. 55316. 55317. t1nd 89657. The wnter rights 
included in this temporary transfer arc deficient in rate. and may be layered with these primary groundwater rights. Pending 
permanent transfer T-12247 involves the same water rights as this proposed temporary transfer. 

District Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplemental Forni A 

Page 2 of 10 l.ast Re,•isecl. I 11gust 2009 



• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 94871 

The.fnl/owi11g i1?{nrmotion 11111st he provided onlv .for those points n.fcliversio11 or appropriation that nre i1111nlvetl in the tra11sfer 
(i.e., list tmll' the portion o[lhe 111t1ter right 11011 propose to transfer.) Allach additional pages as 11ecesswy 

A Point of Diversion ( POD) describes the location of diversion from a surface water source. 
A Point of Appropriation (POA) describes the location of appropriation from a ground water source or well. 

If a point of diversion or appropriation is not numbered on the decree or water right certificate or permit, assign ii a unique number in 
the following table (e.g. POD# I or POA(well) #I). Use the number to refer to the point of diversion or appropriation serving the 
place of use described in Table I (Authorized Place of Use) and Table 11 (Proposed Place of Use). 

Loca tion of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation to be Changed: 
(i I.'. , tlte al/n11 ed pniut(l-) of dh-ers,011 or flf/proprlmin11 listed 011 the wuter rt,:ht t/1(1t will h<' t1_ffectl!d h,1• till! prapnsl!d 11·r111sfer, thl! ··(WI· nr FROM"' pni111(.t) of dt1°l!rsin11 m· appmprir,1tn11J 

Go,·em111e111 lnr(GOl ' "T LOT) and do11mio11 land c:laim t111111hers (DI.C) 11111st he i11c/11ded i11 the whle helm,• only if the i,!formatlrm i.~ rcflectl'd 011 the ,1.i:isti11~ ll'ater right 

IF POA, 
OWRDWELL POD# 

LOG IDNO. 
(OR WELL ID or TWP 

TAC NO. POA# 
L- ) 

POD 4N 
I 

Distric1 Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplemental form A 

RNG 

25 E 

11 

SEC QQ DLC 

2 NENW 

GOV'T 
LOT 

7 

Page 3 of 10 

MEASURED DISTANCES 

150 feet South and 2990 feet West from the NE Comer 
of Section 2 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 
Last Rel'i.\ed. I 11~11s, :?009 



• 

• 

• Certificate Number or other idenLifying number: 94871 

Does lhe water right being transferred involve a ground water source(s)? 
0 Yes [81 No (S111face water source 011/y.) 

If .. Yes ... for each authori=ed point of appropriation (well) involved. you must either: 

A. Supply a copy qf the well log(.<1) for each point of appropriation that is clearly labeled and as.wu:iated with the corresponding well in the fable 
abol'e and on the tKcompcmyin,:: application map. (NOTE: Ymt may search for we/I logs 011 the Deportment ·s weh page at: 
h11p.1t·www.wrd.state.or.us) 

!!.! 
B. If a well log is 1101 available, you must describe the con.wrnction of the a111/10ri=ed poim of appropriation by completing the table below. 

Attach additional copies as neces.,·mJ•. 

Construction of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Appropriation - (Only 11eetlctl if!!.!!. well fo~ I\ fll'fliluble.) 
11'1!/l.v /11 this listing 11111st be clenrly tier/ to correspo11di11g well locatio11(.t) described i11 the ll1hl1! abo,·e 011d .5hown 011 thi: accn111pall\'i11g applicmio11 map. -

OWRD 
Wf:I LNO. INTERVALS tiSl'.l>FJ> I II TYPE OF TOTAL 

AS TYPI! ANO SIZE 
NO.OF FEET CASING IS SEAL DEPTH EST. DEPlll TO WATER ACCESS PORT WELL. 

IDENTIFltD DIAMETER OF CASING PERFORATED TOWATl;R BEARING OR MEASURING 
INTAOLE 

OF CASING (IN FEl.n) STRATUM DEVICE DEPTII 

ABOVE 

R =CEIVED 

p )R 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

Dis1ric1 Temporary Transfer Applica1ion 
Supplemental Form A 
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• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 94871 

The follow in~ information 11111st be provided only/or those places <?fuse that are i11 1'<1/11ed i11 the tran.ifer (i.e. , li.,·t n11/\1 the portion n(lhe water right 
)'OIi propose to transfer.) 1-lllach additional pages as 11ecessaiy. 

Locution of Existing Authorized Place of Use to be Affected : 
(i.e.. 1/ie t1/lowed la11ds listed 011 the wmer rig/11 tl,at 1rill hi' n.ffec1ed b.1• 1/ie propose,/ Imm/er, th<' "01-"f.' nr FNO,\/" lrmclt) 

Govcmme111 /or 011d donario11 land clai111111111,ber.1· 11111.w be included in the rah/es be/oil' only if the i11/or111orio11 i.f reflected rm the e.1:isri11g 11•mer right 

TABLE I. - AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE 

POD# LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

or PRIORITY GOV'T 
POA# DATE USE TWP RNG SEC 00 DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES USER NAME DINN 

POD 
7/25/ 1973 IR 3N 26 E 15 

SW 
500 Easterday Dairy. LLC 

I NW 
7.5 

POD 
7/25/1973 IR 3N 26 E 15 

NW 
500 7.2 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

I SW 

POD 
7/25/1973 IR 3N 26 E I 5 

SW 

I SW 500 9.0 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

POD 
7/25/1973 IR 3N 26 E 16 

SW 
500 

I NE 31.0 Easterday Dairy. LLC 

POD 3N 26 E 16 
SE 

500 
I 

7/25/1973 IR NE 36.8 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

POD 7/25/1973 IR 3N 26 E 16 
SW 

500 13.9 
I NW Easterday Dairy. LLC 

POD 3N 26 E 16 
SE 

500 
I 

7/25/ 1973 IR NW 34.6 Easterday Dairy. LLC 

POD 7/25/1973 3N 26 E 16 
NE HE1 .,t:IVt: 

IR SW 500 36.7 Easterday Dairy, LLC 
I A nr n ,. l'lnl'll'\ 

POD NW Ml I 6,1 "Z .......... 

7/25/1973 IR 3N 26 E 16 500 12.9 Easterday Dairy, LLC 
I SW (' WDn 

POD IR 3N 26E 16 
SW 

500 
I 

7/25/ 1973 SW 9.0 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

Ois1.ric1 Temporary T ransfer Applicntion 
Supplcmenml Form A 

Page 5 of 10 I.mt Rt:1•ised. l11g11.w 1009 



POD 
7/25/ 1973 lR 3N 

1 

POD 
7/25/1973 IR 3N 

I 

POD 
7/25/1973 IR 3N 

I 

POD 
7/25/1973 lR 3N I 

POD 
7/25/ 1973 3N 

I IR 

POD 
7/25/1973 IR 3N I 

POD 
7/25/1973 3N 

I lR 

District Tcmpornry Transfer Application 
Supplemental Form A 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

16 
SE 
SW 

16 
NE 
SE 

16 
NW 
SE 

16 
SW 
SE 

16 
SE 
SE 

16 NW 
NE 

16 
NW 
NW 

500 33.8 

500 33.8 

500 31.3 

500 32. 1 

500 38.0 

500 I. I 

500 I. I 

TOTAL: 369.8 

Page 6 of 10 

Easterday Dairy, LLC 

Easterday Dairy. LLC 

Easterday Dairy, LLC 

Easterday Dairy, LLC 

Easterday Dairy. LLC 

Easterday Dairy. LLC 

Easterday Dairy, LLC 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

l.nst Re,•i.\wl . l 11g11.1·r 1009 



• Certificate Number or other identi fying number: 94871 

3. PROPO ED CHANGES TO T HE WATER RIGHT 
Descrihe proposed c:lwnges to the water right involving point(.,") of diversion wul/or appropriation neces.wry /0 ft1cilitate a c:lu111![e in place c~l 
11se. Mea.rnred diswnces descrihed he/ow sho11/d accurately correspo11cl to the poims slwwn 011 the acco111pt.111yinJ!, application map . 
. lflac:h CJcldi11n11a/ pages as 11eceua1)'. 

Location of Proposed Point(s) of Dive rsion or Appropria tion : NIA 
(i ..... /hi! ··o,, or ro .. pnimts} of dirt•rsin11 or or,pmpri(l//011} 

(NOTE: Complete this tahle ""~I' if a Clwm:e in Poil1f o{Diversirm nr AJJpropriC11io11 is bei11P, proposed to facilitate a ChcmP,e in Plac:e of Use.) 

IF POA, 
OWRDWELL POD# 
LOG ID '.'10. 

(OR WELL ID or TWP 

TAC ~ O. POA# 

L- ) 

DlsLrict Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplernentol Form A 

RNG SEC QQ DLC GOV'T 
LOT 

Page 7 of 10 

M EASURED DISTANCES 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

I.mt Re,·ised. I 11gm1 2009 



• Certincate Number or other identifying number: 94871 

If there are proposed point(s) of appropriation (wells) listed in the table above, are the well(s) already constructed? 

0 Yes D No 181 N/A -No proposed well(s) listed above. 

If·· Yes ". al/ach and clearly label the corresponding well log(.\) for each proposed well, or if well lo!{(.~) are 1101 available. describe the 
construction <~(the well(s) usinK the table below. (fl/OTE: You may search for ll'ell loP,s 011 the Deport111e11t ·.1· ll'eh paJ!.e at: hup:llwww. 111rd.state.or. 11sJ 

If .. No", describe the antic1iJaled construction/or the proposed well(.\') in the.following table: 

Construction of Proposed Point(s) of Appropr iation or Well(s) 
Ire/ls in this listing 11111st he clearly tied 10 corresponding well loeation(.~J described in the table aho,·e mu/ shown 011 the accn111pam•i11g applim1io11 map . . 

0WRD 
WELL NO. 

AS TYPE AND SIZE 
IDENTIFIEI) DIAMEl'ER 
IN TABLE 

OF CASING 

ABOVE 

District Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplemental Fonn A 

INTERVALS 
NO. OF FEET CASlNG IS 
OF CASING PERFORATED 

(IN FEET) 

EST. DEPTII 

SEAL DEPTII EST. DEPTH T0WATtR 
TO WATER 81:.ARING 

STRATUM 

Page 8 of 10 

TYPE OF 
ACCESS PORT 

OR MEASURING 
DEVICE 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

TOTAL 
WELL 
DEPTH 

Last lle1•ised I 11g11sr 2009 



• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 94871 

Describe proposed c:hanges to the water right involving ploc:e of use. !,?fon11ation described below should tu:curately correspond lo the proposed 
place of use shown on 1he accompanying application map. Allac/1 adtli1ional pages as 11ec:esswJ'. 

Location of Proposed Place of Use: fie. the --oN or TO" ltmdsJ 

TABLE II. - PROPOSED PLACE OF USE 

POD# LEGAL DESCRIP1'10N 

or PRIORITY GOV'T 
POA# DATE USE TWP RNG SEC 00 DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES USER NAME DINN 

POD 
7/25/1973 3N 26 E 4 

NE 2 401 18.4 Sage I lollow Ranch. LLC 
I 

IR NE 

POD 3N 26 E 4 
NW 

2 401 17.7 Sage I lol low Ranch, LLC 
I 7/25/ 1973 IR NE 

POD 
7/25/1973 3N 26 E 4 

SW 
I 401 30.0 Sage Hollow Ranch. LLC 

I 
IR NE 

POD 3N 26 E 4 
SE 

I 401 32.7 Sage l lollow Ranch. LLC 
I 

7/25/ 1973 IR NE 

POD 3N 26E 4 
NE 

2 401 37.2 Sage I lollow Ranch. LLC 7/25/1 973 IR NW I 

POD 3N 26 E 4 
NW 

2 401 33.6 Sage I lollow Ranch. LLC 
I 

7/25/1973 IR NW 

POD 3N 26 E 4 
SW 

I 401 35.6 Sage Hollow Ranch. LLC 
I 

7/25/ 1973 IR NW i:u=r.EIVE 
POD SE 

3N 26E 4 
I 

7/25/1973 IR NW 
I 401 36.8 Sage I lo llow Ranch, LLC 

D 

23 APR 24 21 
POD 3N 7/2S/1 973 IR 

I 

POD 3N 7/25/ 1973 IR 
I 

POD 3N 7/25/1973 IR 
I 

District Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplemental Form A 

26 E 4 

26E 4 

26 E 4 

NE 
400 SW 36.0 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC OWRC 

NW 
400 35.4 Sage I lollow Ranch. LLC SW 

SW 
400 28.3 Sage Hollow Ranch. LLC SW 

Page 9 of 10 I.mt Re,•fal!d. I 11gm1 1009 



POD 
7/25/ 1973 IR 3N 26 E 4 NE 

400 0.9 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC I SE 

POD 
7/25/1973 IR 3N 26 E 4 

NW 
400 0.4 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 

I SE 

POD 7/25/1973 IR 3N 26 E 4 SW 
400 7.2 Sage I lo llow Ranch. LLC 

I SE 

POD 7/25/ 1973 IR 3N 27 E 8 NW 
700 16.2 Sage Hollow Ranch. LLC I NW 

POD 
7/25/1973 IR 3N 26 E 16 NE 

500 0.9 Easterday Farms Dairy. LLC I NE 

POD 7/25/1973 IR 3N 26 E 16 NE 
500 1.0 Easterday Fanns Dairy, LLC 1 NW 

POD 
7/25/1973 IR 3N 26 E 16 

NW 
500 1.4 Easterday Farms Dairy. LLC 

I NW 

POD 7/25/ 1973 IR 3N 26 E 16 
SW 

500 0.1 Easterday Farms Dairy. LLC 
I NW 

TOTAL: 369.8 
Remarks: 
The authorized place of use under this application is NOT layered with MCWC permits. The proposed place of use under this 
application has groundwater rights under Certificates 497261 49727, 55316. 55317. and 89657. The water rights included in this temporary 
transfer are deficient in rate. and mav be layered with these primary groundwater rights. Pending permanent transfer T-12247 involves the same 
water rights as this proposed temporary transfer. 

District Temporary Tmnsfer Application 
Supplemental Form A 

Page 10 of 10 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

l .a.1·1 Re,·ised. I 11g11s1 2()()9 



OREGON 

b?h,.-:::, 
lllt-...1 
WAT LR Rl.•OL RCl:3 
D~l',\RTME:-IT 

District Temporary Water Right Transfer Application 

Supplemental Form A 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

DESCRIPTIO OF PROPOSED C HA GE(S) TO A WATER RIGHT 

list only Q1!J1. water right per page. A separate S11ppleme11ta/ F()rm A mm,·t be completed for each 
certificate. permit, decree, or other right invofred in the proposed transfer. 

Allacl, additional copies of S11pple11w111til Form A as needed to describe other certificates. permits, 
decrees or other rights i1wofl,ed in tl,is transfer. 

• Certificate Number or other identi fying number: 94873 

I. TYPE OF CHANGE(S) PROPOSED 

Point of Diversion or 
Anorooriation 

O Change to facilitate a 
change in Place of Use (The 
old point of diversion or 
appropriation will !!.Q! be used 
for the portion of the water right 
affected by the transfer.) 

O Surface Water to Ground 
Water (J\ new point of 
appropriation will be used 
instead of the old point of 
diversion. The old point of 
diversion will !!.Q! be used.) 

D Change in Point of Diversion 
in Response Lo an Emergency 

Dis1ric1 Tempornry Transfer Applicmion 
Supplemental Form A 

(Check all that apply.) 

Place or Use Cbaraeter or Use 

~ All or the right will be Proposed new use: 
exercised at a d ifferent O Change a water right 10 Store 
location than currently 

Water 
authorized (Use of water at 
the current location will be D Diminish an irrigation water 
discontinued.) right {primary) to a 

D Only a portion of the right supplemental water right 
will be exercised at a 
different location than 
curren tly :iuthorizcd (Use of 
water at the current location will 
be discontinued.) 

Pngc I of 10 f.ns1 Re,·ised .-lugml 1009 



2. CURRE T WATER RIGHT l FORMATIO 1 

Water Right Subject to Transfer (check and complete one of thefoffoll'ing;: 

~ Certi ficated Right 9-'813 S-37150 
CemliCllle '.'lumber Permll Number or 0..-crec Name 

□ 
Adjudicated. 
Non-certificated Right Nnmc of 0.:crcc Pugc Number 

D Permit for which Proof has -
been Approved DJle CIJ1m of Benclicral Use Perm,1 Number 

Subm111cd 

D Transferred Right for which -

Proof has been Filed Previous Tr.m!,li:r Number D~1c Claim oflknc1icu1J Lise 
Submmcd 

• Name on Permit, Certificate. or Decree: Boardman Tree Farm, LLC 

• County: Morrow 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD • Authorized Use(s) to be Affected by Transfer: Irrigation 

• Priority Date(s): July 251 1973 

If !here are multiple Priority Dales identified 011 rite water rig/ti. any information provided 
on pages 3 throug h 6 of I his form must identify which priorily date is associated with ec,ch 
oft he authori=ed and proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

• Source(s) of Water to be Affected by Transfer: Columbia lliver 

Tributary to: Pacific Ocean 

If there are multiple Sources listed on lite water right, any information prol'ided on pages 3 
through 6 of this form must identify which source is associaled with each of the authori=ed 
and proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

For applications proposing a Change i11 Place of Use or Character of Use: 

• Are there Other Water Rights, Permits or Ground Water Registrations associated with this 
land? 

D No D N/ A - No Change in Place of Use or Charactl!r of Use 

ff .. Yes", whal are !he Permit. Registration or Certificate Numbers? Ccnificatcs -19726, -19727, 553 16, 553 17, and 
89657. 

Pursuanl to ORS 5-10.510, anv "lavered" water use or a righl that is supplemental to a 
primarv righl proposed for transfer must he included i11 the transfer or he cn11celfed, except 
as provided in OAR 690-380-22-10(5). 

•The authorized place of use under this application is NOT layered with MCWC pem1its. The proposed place of use under this applic.ition has 
groundwati:r rights under Certificates -19726. -19727.553 16. 55317. and 89657. The water righis included in this 1cmporary transfer arc deficient in 
rate. and may be layered with these primary groundwater rigl115. Pending pcm1oncn1 transfer T-12247 involves the some water rights as this 
proposed 1cmporary transfer. 

District Temporary Tran~fcr Application 
Supplemenlal Form A 

Page 2 of 10 l.ast Rt!l'iSt!d l11gmt 2009 



• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 94873 

Thefollowi11g in.formation 11111st he pro11idetl on!v.for those points r?f cliversion or appropriation that nre iuvo/ved iu the truu.efer 
(i.e .. li.,·t 011/)' tile portion n(llw water right l'OII propose to transfer.) Allach additional pages as 11ece.1·.~a1)'. 

A Point of Diversion ( POD) describes the locatiorn of diversion from a surface water source. 
A Point of Appropriation (POA l describes the location of appropriation from a ground water source or well. 

If a point of diversion or appropriation is not numbered on the decree or water right certificate or permit, assign it a unique number in 
the following table (e.g. POD# I or POA(well) #I). Use the number to refer to the point or diversion or appropriation serving the 
place of use described in Table I (Authorized Place of Use) and Table 11 (Proposed Place of Use). 

Location of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation to be C hanged: 
(i. t! .. the allowed {"?illl(s) of dii'er.fio11 or "ppr()prim/011 listed 0111he Wllll!r right that w/11 he <!fft!t:ted by th.: 11ro1111.1etl 11Y111.ifer. rhe "Ol·T t1r FRO \f" poi111(s) uftliwrsirm ,,,. opprupl'i111ic111) 

Go,·ernmem ln1((iOl ' 'T LO]J mu/ do11ntin11 /a11d claim 1111111hers (J>J,C) 11111.w he i11c:J11,ted in //w wble ht!low 011(1• if the i11frw111min11 i~ re/7ec1ed n11 the exi.wi11J! waler rij!ht 

IF POA, 
OWRDWELL POD# 

LOG ID :'110. 
(OR WELLID or TWP 

TAG NO. POA# 
L- \ 

POD 4N 
I 

District Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplemental Form A 

RNG 

25 E 

COV'T 
SEC QQ DLC 

LOT 

2 NENW 7 

Page 3 of 10 

MEASURED DISTANCES 

150 feet South and 2990 feet West from the NE Corner 
of Section 2 

RECE\\JEO 

~\'~ 2 4 'l\)'l'3 

oWRD l.osl l?e,•ised . I 11g11.,·1 2009 



• 

■ Certificate Number or other identifying number: 94873 

Does the water right being transferred involve a ground water source(s)? 
0 Yes 181 No (S111facc water source 011/y.) 

{f ·· Yes", .for each a111hori=ed point t?{ llJJprowiatio11 (well) involved, you 11111st either: 

A. Supply a copy r?f the well log(.\) .for each point of appropriation that is clearly /abeletl and assncioted with the col'/'e.,po1ulinK well i11 the lahle 
ahove and 011 the ac:c:0111pa11yi11p, applic:alio11 map. (/VOTE: >'nu may .wwrchfor ll'ell logs m1 the Depw·tme111 's ll'eh pai{e at: 
l111p:llwww. wrd.srare.or. 11.~J 
fJr 

B. !.fa well lo1{ is 110 1 availahle. you 11111.w describe the cmv;truction of the autlwri=ecl point of appropriation hy completinp, the table beloll'. 
Allach additional copies as 11ece.,·st11J1. 

Construction of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Appropriation - (011(1• ueelletl if!!.!!. well lo,: is a1·ailahle.) 
ll'ell.f iu 1/Jis lisriug mmr be clearly tied ro correspoudiug ll'ell l<>cmim,(.,;) tle.,;crihed in 1/Je whle abnw and shown 0 11 1/Je t1t·co111pm1yi11R appltc·t1rim1 map 

OWRD 
WELL NO. INTERVALS 

AS TYPE AND SIZE 
NO.OF FEET CASING IS 

LDENTIFIED DIAMETBR OF CASING PERFORATED 

IN TABLE 
OF CASING (IN FEET) 

ABOV£ 

SEAL DEPTII !.:ST. DEPTII 
TO WATER 

EST. DEPTH TYPE OF 
TO Wr\TLR ACCESS PORT 
Bl::ARING OR M EJ\SUIUNO 

STRATUM DEVICE 

-- -- -Rt\..r.1 '._.., 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRO 

TOTA L 
WELL 
DEPTII 

District Temporary Transfer Applicaiion 
Supplement.II Form A 

Page 4 of 10 l.a.1·1 Re,·ised .-lugusr 2009 



• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 94873 

The follvwi11f!. information 11111st be prnvfr/ed nnlv for those places of use that are involvetl ill the transfer (i.e., list rmfr the portion o[the water right 
\'<Ill propose In transfer.) Auach additio110/ pages as necesswJI. 

Location of Exist ing A uthorized Place of Use to be A ffected : 
(i e .• thl' "llnll'ed lt111ds listed Q/1 the water rl~/11 tl,at 11'i// ht• affi•c·teJ by t/11.! 111-01111.rl'd trrm.ifer. the "Ofl· or FRO \I .. lnmM 

Go,·ern111e111 lot and do11mio11 land claim 1111111hers 11111st he included f11 the whles he/ow 011/y if the i11for111otio11 is reflected n11 the exist f11J: 11'(1tl!r ris:ht. 

POD 
# 
or 

POA PRIORITY 
# DATE USE TWP 

POD 
7/25/1973 IR 3N 

I 

POD 
7/25/ 1973 

I 
IR 3N 

POD 
I 

7/25/1973 IR 3N 

POD 
7/25/ 1973 

I 
IR 3N 

POD 3N 
I 

7/25/1973 IR 

POD 3N 
I 

7/25/1973 IR 

POD 3N 7/25/1973 IR 
I 

POD 
7/25/1973 

I 
IR 3 N 

POD 3N 
I 

7/25/1973 IR 

POD 
I 

7/25/ 1973 IR 3N 

Dis1ric1 Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplcmcninl Fomt A 

RNG 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

26E 

26E 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

TABLE I. - AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

GOV'T 
SEC 00 DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES USER NAME DINN 

15 
NW 

500 2.4 Canyon Fanns II, LLC NW 

16 
NE 

500 0.6 Easterday Dairy, LLC NE 

16 
NW 
NE 500 1.8 Easterday Dairy. LLC 

16 
SW 

500 Easterday Dairy. LLC NE 5.4 

16 
SE 

500 NE 2.0 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

16 
NE 

500 NW 0.8 Easterday Dairy, LLC 

16 
NW 

500 2.3 NW Easterday Dairy, LLC 
IM>I :r-1=\\JED 

SW .. 
16 

NW 500 6.0 Easterday Dairy. LLC ~ .>R 'l, 4 '2.0'd 

16 
SE 

500 NW 5.2 Easterday Dairy. LLC oWRO 

16 
NE 
SW 500 3.0 Easterday Dairy. LLC 

Page 5 of 10 /.<1st Re1•isl!d. I 11g11.w 1{}09 



POD 3N 
I 7/25/1973 IR 

POD 
7/25/1973 3N 

I 
IR 

POD 
3N 

I 
7/25/1973 IR 

POD 3N 
I 7/25/1973 IR 

POD 
3N I 7/25/1973 IR 

POD 3N I 7/25/1973 IR 

POD 
3N 

I 7/25/1973 IR 

POD 3N 7/25/1973 IR I 
POD 3N 

I 7/25/1973 IR 

POD 3N 
I 7/25/1973 IR 

POD 3N 
I 7/25/ 1973 IR 

POD 
7/25/ 1973 I IR 3N 

POD 
I 7/25/ 1973 IR 3N 

POD 
I 

7/25/1973 IR 3N 

POD 
7/25/ 1973 I IR 3N 

POD 
7/25/1973 I IR 3N 

District Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplemental Form A 

26 E 16 

26E 16 

26 E 16 

26 E 16 

26E 16 

26 E 16 

26 E 17 

26 E 17 

26 E 17 

26 E 17 

26 E 21 

26 E 2 1 

26 E 21 

26 E 21 

26 E 21 

26 E 21 

SW 
SW 500 

SE 
500 SW 

NE 
500 SE 

NW 
500 SE 

SW 
500 SE 

SE 
500 SE 

NE 
500 NE 

NW 
500 NE 

SW 
500 NE 

SE 
500 NE 

NE 
500 NE 

NE 
1506 NE 

NW 
500 NE 

NW 
1506 NE 

SW 
1506 NE 

SE 
1S06 NE 

Page 6 of 10 

1.6 

4.2 

5.2 

7.4 

6.5 

1.2 

1.5 

1.0 

2.0 

2.4 

4.4 

6.4 

6.2 

0.5 

Easterday Dairy, LLC 

Easterday Dairy, LLC 

Easterday Dairy, LLC 

Easterday Dairy, LLC 

Easterday Dairy. LLC 

Easterday Dairy, LLC 

Easterday Dairy. LLC 

Easterday Dairy, LLC 

Easterday Dairy. LLC 

Easterday Dairy. LLC 

Easterday Dairy. LLC 

Canyon Farms 11, LLC 

Easterday Dairy. LLC 

Canyon Farms 11, LLC 

Canyon Farms 11, LLC 

Canyon Farms 11. LLC 

RECEI'' ED 

2023 

D 

APR 24 

OWF 

Los, i?l!vised. I 11g1w 1009 



POD 
7/25/1973 IR 3N 

I 
POD 7/25/1973 IR 3N 

I 

POD 
7/25/ 1973 IR 3N 

I 

POD 3N 7/25/ 1973 IR I 

POD 7/25/ 1973 IR 3N 
I 

District Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplemental Form A 

26 E 21 

26 E 21 

26 E 16 

26 E 16 

26 E 17 

NE 
1506 NW 

SE 1506 
NW 

NW 
500 SW 

SW 
SW 500 

NE 
SE 500 

TOTAL: 

Page 7 of 10 

1.2 

5.2 

2.0 

0.3 

0.7 

89.4 

Canyon Farms 11 , LLC 

Canyon Fanns II , LLC 

Easterday Dairy. LLC 

Easterday Dairy. LLC 

Easterday Dairy, LLC 

RECEIVED 

'1.PR 2 4 ?.01.'3 

oWRD 

l.<1.,·1 Re,·i.wd. r 11g11.w 1009 



• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 94873 

3. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE WATER RIGHT 
Describe proposed 1.:ha11ges lo the water right i11vo/vi11g poi111(.,) nf diversion and/or appropri(lfion 11ecessc11J1 lo facilitate a change in place <?f 
use. Measured distances described he/ow should accurately correspond to 1he poinls shown on the acco111panyil1K applica1ion map. 
A11ad1 additim,a/ pages as necessary. 

Location of Proposed Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation: NIA 
(i e .. the ··o.v nr TO·· pnfm(.f) of tlinirsi,m or appropri111fo11) 

(NOTE: Comple1e I his la hie 011/y if a Change in Poinl o[Dil'ersio11 or Appmpriatio11 is hei11~ propo.~ed In facilitale a Clumge in fluce of Use.) 

111" POA, 
OWRDWELL POD# 
LOG ID NO. 

(OR WELL ID or TWP 

TAG NO. POA# 
L- ) 

District Temporary Transfer Applicntion 
Supplemental Form A 

RNG SEC QQ DLC 
GOV'T 

LOT 

Pngc 8 of 10 

MEASURED DISTANCES 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

QWRD 

I.a.ft Re,•ised. I 1t!!IISI 2009 



• Cenificate Number or other identifying number: 94873 

If there are proposed point(s) of appropriation (wells) listed in the table above. are the well(s) already constructed? 

O Yes l8I No ON/A - No proposed well(.\') listed ahove. 

If·· Yes", auach and clearly label the corresponding we/1 log(s) for each proposed well, or ({ well lo?,(.'1) are 110 1 available, describe the 
c:onstr11c:1io11 of the we/1(.v) using the table below. (NOTE: >'011 may .~eorchfor well logs on the Deport111e111 ·s 111eh page al: hllp:/lll'ww. wrd.state.or.usJ 

(f .. No". describe the anticipated construclionfor the proposed 111ell(.'I) in the following wble: 

Construction of Proposed Point(s) of Appropriation or Well(s) 
ll'dl.f /11 this //.,1/11g 11111st he c/e11rly tietl 10 correspo11tll11g well loca1io11{s) described /11 the wble ahoi·e and shown 011 tire t1cco111rw1111i11~ applicaf,rm map 

O\\'RD 
WELL NO. lNTERVALS 

AS TYPE AND SIZE 
NO.OF FEET CASING IS 

IDENTIFIED DIAMETER OF CASING 
OF CASING PERFORATED 

IN TABLE (IN fl'EET) 
ABOVE 

SEAL DEPTH l!ST. DEPTH 
TO WATER 

F.ST.Dll'TH TYPE OF 
TO WATER 
BEARING 
STR,\TlJM 

ACCESS PORT 
OR Ml·.ASURING 

DEVICE 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

TOTAL 
\\'ELL 
DEPTII 

District Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplemental Form A 

Page 9 of IO Last l?e,•ised l11g11s1 2009 



• Certificale Number or olher idenlifying number: 94873 

Describe proposed changes to the water rij:!ht involving place of use. Information described beloll' should accurately correspond to the proposed 
place <i use shown on the accompanying application map. Attach addi1io110/ pages as 11ecessa1y. 

Location of Proposed Place of Use: (I.er.,,,.. ··o, or 10·· tomlsJ 

TABLE II. - PROPOSED PLACE OF USE 
POD LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

# 
or 

POA PRIORITY GOV'T 
# DATE USE TWP RNG SEC 00 DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES USER NAME DINN 

POD 
7/25/1973 3N 26 E 4 

NE 
400 1.3 Sage Hollow Ranch. LLC I IR SE 

POD 3N 26 E 4 
NW 

400 23.6 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC I 
7/25/1973 IR SE 

POD 3N 26 E 4 
SW 

400 27.4 Sage I lollow Ranch. LLC 
I 

7/25/ 1973 IR SE 

POD 3N 26 E 4 
SE 

400 34. 1 Sage I lollow Ranch. LLC 
I 

7/25/1973 IR SE 

POD 3N 27 E 8 
NW 

700 3.0 Sage I lo llow Ranch. LLC 
I 

7/25/1973 IR NW 

TOTAL: 89.4 
Remarks: 
The aulhorized place of use under this application is NOT layered with MCWC permits. The proposed place of use under this 
application has groundwater rights under Certificates 49726, 49727, 55316. 55317. and 89657. The water rights included in this temporary 
transfer arc deficient in rate, and may be layered with these primary groundwater rights. Pending permanent Lransfer T-1224 7 involves the samt:: 
water rights as this proposed temporary transfer. 

District Temporary Trnnsfcr Application 
Supplemcntnl Form A 

Page 10 of 10 

'~Ec1:,v1=0 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRo 
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OREGON 

Wo\TEll llbOl'RCI', 
D E PA R T \ t C S T 

District Tempora ry Water Right T ransfer Application 

Supplementa l Form A 

DESCRlPTlO OF PROPOSED CHA GE(S) TO A WATER RIGHT 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

Lisi only !ll.!Jl. waler right per page. A separate S 11ppleme11ta/ Form A must be completed for encl, 
cer1ificate, permit, decree, or other right inmlved in the proposed Irons/er. 

Auach additional copies o/Suppleme111al Form A as needed to describe other certificates, permits. 
decrees or other rights i1ll'oli•ed in thill transfer. 

• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 94874 

1. TYPE OF CHANGE(S) PROPOSED 
(Check all that apply.) 

Point of Diversion or Place of Use 
Anarooriation 

D Change lo facilitate a 18] All of the right will be 

change in Place of Use (The exercised at a different 
old point of diversion or location than currently 
appropriation will nol be used for authorized (Use ofwoter ot the 
the portion of the water right current location will be 
affected by the transfer.) discontinued.) 

D Surface Water to Ground 0 Only a por tion of the right 
Water lA new point of will be exercised n t n 
appropriation will be used d ifferent location thnn 
instend of the old point of currently authorized (Use of 
diversion. The old point of water at the current location will 
diversion will !!fil be used.) be discontinued.) 

O Change in Point of Diversion 
in Response to an Emergency 

District 1 cmporory Transfer Application 
Supplemental Form A 

Pogc I of9 

Character of Use 

Proposed new use: 

O Change a water right to Store 
Water 

D Diminish an irrigation water 
right (primary) to a 
supplemental water right 

I.mt R,•,·isl!cl . I 11g11s1 2009 



2. CURRE T WATER RJGHT I FORMATIO 

Water Right Subject to Transfer (check and complete 0 11e of the fol/011•i11gJ: 

f8l Certificated Right 
94874 S-37293 
Ccniliallc Number l'crm11 Number or Decree Nwnc 

□ 
Adjudicated, 
Non-certi ficated Right Name ot'Dt-crcc Pose Number 

□ 
Permit for which Proof has -
been Approved Pcrmn Numbcr l>'Jlc Clo1m of Denclicr::tl U:.c Suhmrtlcd 

□ 
Transferred Right for which -
Proof has been Filed f>rc,·1oos Trow.fer Number D:i1c Cln,m ofBcnclica:il Use Submntcd 

• Name on Permit, Certificate. or Decree: Boardma n T ree Farm, LLC RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

• County: Morrow 

• Authorized Use(s) to be /\rtcctcd by Transfer: Irrigation 

• Priority Date(s): February 7, 1974 

If there are multiple Priority Dates identijied 011 the water rig/11. any information provided 
on pages 3 through 6 of this form mus/ identify which priority date is associated with each 
of the authori=ed and proposed points<~{ diversion or appropria,ion and places of use. 

• Source(s) of Water to be Affected by Transfer: Columbia River 

Tributary to: Pacific Ocean 

(f there are 11111/liple Sources listed on the water right, any i1?for111atio11 provided on pages 3 
through 6 of thisform mw,·t identify which source is associated with each of the a111hori=ed 
and proposed points of diversion or oppropriarion and places of use. 

For applications propo.\·i11g II Clumge ill Place of Use or Character of Use: 

• Are there Other Water Rights, Permits or Ground Water Registrations associated with this 
land? 

18]Yes* D No D N/ A - No Change in Place of Use or Character of Use 

!f .. Yes··. what are the Permit, Registration or Certificate Numbers? __ 

Pursuant Jo ORS 5./0.510. tm1• "/m1ererl" 111ater use or t i right tlwt is s11ppleme111al to a 
primary right proposed for transfer 11111st be i11c/11tled in the transfer or be ca11cel/etl. except 
as provided in OAR 690-380-22./0(5). 

*The ou1horizcd place of use under 1his applic:11ion is NOT layered wi1h I\.ICWC permits. The proposed place of use under this application hos 
groundwater rights under Certilica1cs -19726, -49727, 553 16, and 5531 7. The water rights included in this tcmpornry 1rnnslcr arc deficient in rote. 
and may be layered with these primary groundwnler rights. Pending pcrmonc111 transfer T-122-17 involves the same wmcr rights us this proposed 
1cmpornry transfer. 

Dis1ric1 Temporary Transfer Applica1ion 
Supplemental Form A 

Page 2 of9 I.a.~, Re,·isl!d. I 11gmt 2009 



• Certificate Number or other identi fying number: 94874 

The.follow in!{ information 11111s t he provided 0 11/)1 for those points of diversion or appropriation that are i11vo/ved i11 the tramifer 
(i. e., list 011/1' the pnrtion o{t/Je water rig/Jr 11m1 propose If> transfer.) Atltu:li additional pages as neces.Wl'J'. 

A Point of Diversion (POD) describes the location of diversion from a surface \\ atcr source. 
A Point of Appropriation ( POA) describes the location of approprintion from a ground wmer source or well. 

If a point of diversion or appropriation is not numbered on the decree or water right certificate or perm it. assign ii a unique number in 
the following table (e.g. POD # 1 or PO/\ (well) # I). Use the number to refer ro the point of diversion or appropriation serving the 
place of use described in Table I (/\uthorized Place of Use) and Table II (Proposed Place of Use). 

Loca tion of Existing Au thor izccJ Poin t(s) of Diversion o r Appropriation to he C ha nged : 
(1 , •. rht! ullmrt!d po1111(s) uf d1l'er.fiu11 or "ppmprimi1111 listed 011 the ,rmer ri~/111/,(I{ will hi.' 11ffl!'ctetl hy tlll! proJ10.11•d 1m11.f[t!r. ,1,., "OFF nr I· HO,\/ " pn1111frJ u.f tlil'i:rJim11 or 11p11mpr111mmJ 

(iol'em111e111 /01(COl '"T LOT) l/1111 do11alln11 land doim 1111111hers (OU~ 11111st he i11dudtul in till! /(/h/e h1.!lo1r 1111/y if 1/"• i1ifnr111mio11 i.l' ri:jle,·tcd 0111he exis1i111t ll'Cller ri~/11 

1F roA. 
OWRDWELL POD# 
LOG IDNO. TWP 

(OR WELL JD or 
TAG NO. POA# 

L- ) 

POD 
I 

4 N 

District Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplemental Form A 

RNG SEC 

25 F. 2 

QQ DLC 
GOV'T 

LOT 

NENW 7 

Page 3 of<J 

MEASURED DISTANCES 

150 feel South and 2990 feet West from the NE Corner 
of Section 2 

FU::!"'-.. 
._, v1::o 

An~ 
"f'{ z 4 2023 

OWRo 

Las/ l?e1•/secl .-l1q~11s1 1()()9 



• 

• 

• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 94874 

Does the water right being transferred involve a ground water source(s)? 

0 Yes l8J No (Swface wa,er source only.) 

If" Yes ", for each authori=ed point of appropriation (well) involved. you must either: 

A. Supply a copy of the well log(.,;) for each poinl of appropriation that is clearly labeled and associated with !he cm-re.\pomling well in the tahle 
ahove and on the acc:0111panyi11g applicalion map. (NOTE: mu may search/or we/I logs 011 the Depart111e11t ·s weh JUIRC! at: 
htrp:llwww. wrd .. ware.or.11s) 

Q! 

B. If a well log is 1101 available, you 11111.'it describe the const1·11ction of Jhe authori=ed point ofappropriatirm hy completin!{ the whle he/ow. 
Allach additional copies as necessary. 

Construction of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Appropr iat ion -(011(1• ueetletl If!!.!!. 111ell In,: is m•niluble.) 
ll'el/s in 1/iis li.fti11g 11111st he c/enr(J' tier/ 10 corresponding well l<x:a1io11(.f) de.rcrihetl in the ,ah/e ahon! and shown 011 the occnmpo11yi11>: applica1io11 map 

OWRD 
WELL NO. INTERVALS 11s·r. OEl>'fl I TYPE OF' TOTAL 

AS l'YPE AND SIZE 
NO. Of PEET CASINO IS 

SEAL DEl'TII 
EST. DEPTIL TO WATFR ACCESS PORT 

\VFLL 
IDENTTFLED DIAMETER OF CASING 

OF CASING PERFORATED TO WATER BEARJNG OR MlASURING 
DEPTH 

IN TABLE (IN PE.ET) STRATUM DEVICI~ 
ABOVE 

Dis1ric1 Temporary Trnnsfor Application 
Supplcmenlal Form A 

Page 4 of <) 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 
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• Cettificate Number or other identifying number: 94874 

The following i,~formation mw,t he provitletl onlv for those places r~f 11se that are involved in the tmnsfer (i.e., list tmll' tlte portion n[fhe water ri,:ltt 
rnu propnse tn transfer.) A11ach additional pages as 11ecessa1J1. 

Locatio n of Exis ting Autho riz.cd Pince of Use to be Affected: 
( u• .. 1/w 11/lm,·1nl /1111ds /wed 011 11,c waler rl~/11 11,m wifl he ,!fJ,:c1ed by 1he pro1x1sed 1rr111.ifer. ,1,,., --01:r, t1r FRO \I·· lnndf) 

Cm·en11111!11f lo1 am/ do11mio11 land claim 1111111hers 11111.fl h11 i11cl11ded i11 1/,e whles he loll' 011/y if thc i11fom1<11in11 is reJlec1ed 0111/w cxisti11J: ll'al<!I' ri~ht 

TABLE I. - AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE 

POD# LEGAL DESCR1P11£0N 

or PRIORITI' GOV'T 
POA# DATE USE TWP RNG SEC 00 DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES USER NAME DINN 

POD 
2/7/1974 IR 3N 26 E 15 NE 

1506 I. I Canyon Farms 11. LLC I NW 

POD 2/7/1974 IR 3N 26 E 15 SW 
500 Easterday Dairy. LLC I NW 

SW 6.6 
POD 2/7/1974 IR JN 26 E 15 1506 Canyon f-'anns 11, LLC I NW 

POD 2/7/1974 3N 26 E 15 SE 
1506 4.1 Canyon Farms 11, LLC I JR NW 

POD 3N 26 E 15 NE 
1506 2.4 Canyon Fanns 11. LLC I 

2/7/1974 JR SW 

POD 3N 26 E 15 
NW 

500 6.7 Easterday Dairy, LLC I 2/7/1974 IR SW 

POD 3N 26 E 15 
SW 

500 
I 

2/7/1974 IR SW Easterday Dairy, LLC 

SW 7.3 
POD 3N 26 E 15 1506 

I 
2/7/1974 IR SW Canyon Farms 11. LLC 

POD 3N 26 E 15 SE 
1506 6.0 2/7/1974 IR SW Canyon Farms II, LLC 

I 

POD 3N 26 E I 5 SW 
1506 2.7 

I 
2/7/1974 IR SE Canyon Fanns 11 , LLC 

Distric1 Temporary Transfer Applicntion 
Supplemenlal Form A 

Page S of9 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 
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POD 
2/7/1974 IR 3N 

I 
POD 

2/7/ 1974 IR 3N 
I 

POD 
2/7/1974 IR 3N 

I 
POD 

2/7/1974 3N 
I IR 

POD 
2/7/1974 3N 

I IR 

POD 
2/7/1974 3N 

I IR 

POD 
2/7/1974 IR 3N 

I 
POD 

I 
2/7/1974 IR 3N 

District Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplemental Form A 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

26 E 

22 
NW 
NE 

22 
SW 
NE 

22 
NE 
NW 

22 
NW 
NW 

NW 22 
NW 

22 SW 
NW 

22 
SE 

NW 

22 
NW 
SE 

1506 2.9 

1506 3.0 

1506 3.2 

500 
4.8 

1506 

1506 7.0 

1506 5.0 

1506 3.6 

TOTAL: 66.4 

Page 6 of9 

Canyon Farms 11. LLC 

Canyon Fanns 11. LLC 

Canyon Farms 11. LLC 

Easterday Dairy, LLC 

Canyon Fanns 11, LLC 

Canyon Farms 11, LLC 

Canyon r-anns 11. LLC 

Canyon Farms 11, LLC 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

oWRD 

l.ast l?e1•ised. I 11~11.\'t 1009 



• Certificate Number or other identify ing number: 94874 

3. PROPOSED CH ANGES TO THE WATER RIGHT 
Describe proposed changes to the water right invoh•ing poinl(.'i) n.f dil•ersion and/or appropriation nece.,·sa,J' to facilitate a cht111ge i11 place <~f 
use. ,\ leasured distances descr ihed helnw should acc11ra1ely correspond to the point.,· shown on the accompany ing application map . 
• -l11ad1 addilio11al pages as 11eces.wry. 

Location o f Proposed Point(s) of Diversion or Appropria tion: N/A 
(i.e •• th,: "ON or TO" /Hlllll(.r) c,fd11·t•rm111 ,ir fl/J/ll'Opri111/011) 

(NOT£: Complete this tahle 011~1• if a Cha11ge in Poi111 o(Diversio11 or ,lpproprit11io11 is hein~ proposed tn facilitate a Clw11ge i11 Plue:,•<~{ Use.) 

IF POA, 
OWRDWELL POD# 
LOG ID SO. 

(OR WELL ID or TWP 

TAG NO. POA# 

L- I 

Dis1ric1 Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplemental Form A 

RNG SEC QQ DLC 
GOV'T 

LOT 

Page 7 or 9 

M EASl RED DISTANCES 

RECE.\VED 
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• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 94874 

If there are proposed point(s) of appropriation (wel ls) listed in the table above. are the well(s) already constructed? 

D Yes D No 181 NIA - No proposed well(s) listed (lhove. 

If .. Yes", atwch and clear(p label the corre.,1w11din.e, well log(.,') for each p roposed well, or (f"we/1 lol{(.'i) are 110 1 avai/a/,/e, descrihe the 
c,mstruclion of lhe well(s) using lhe tah/e below. (/1/OTE: You may search/or well logs 011 the Deparrmellf ·s ll'eh paf!.L' ar: hffp:/111·11,,·.wrd.srare.or.11sJ 

(!"No ... describe the (lnficipared cons/ruction for the proposed well(.'i) i11 the.following tahle: 

Construction of Proposed Point(s) of Appropriation or Wcll(s) 
Wells in this listing 11111st be dearly tied ro corre.fpo11di11~ ll'ell /ocmin11(.~) de.~,·ribed i11 the 1t1ble ohm·e mu/ slmll'n 011 the llccn111pa11yi11R applimtio11 lllllf'. 

OWRD 
WELL NO. INTERVALS 

AS 1'YPE AND SIZE 
NO.OF FEET CASING IS 

IDENTIFIED DIAMEl'ER OF CASING 
OF CASING PERFORATED 

IN TABLE (IN PEET) 
ABOVE 

SEAL DEPTH EST. DEPTH 
TO WATF.R 

EST. DEPl II TYPFOF 
TO WATER ACCESS PORT 
Bl!ARINO OR MEASURING 
STRATUM 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

DEVICE 

TOTAi 
WELi 
DEPTH 

Distric1 Temporary Transfer Application 
Supplemental Form A 
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• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 94874 

Describe proposed changes fO the water right involving place of use. !,!formation described below should accurately correspond to the proposed 
place of use shown 011 the accompanyinK application map. Allach additinnal p(l[!,t!S as necessary. 

Location of Proposed Place of Use: r,.I! .. th/! .. o, or TO .. lm,drJ 

TABLE Il. - PROPOSED PLACE OF USE 

POD# LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

or PRIORITY GOV'T 
POA# DATE USE TWP RNG SEC 00 DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES USER NAME 

PO D 
2/7/1974 IR 3N 26 E 4 SW 

400 7.0 Sage Hollow Ranch, LLC 
I SW 

POD 
2/7/1974 IR 3N 26 E 4 

SE 
400 36.8 Sage Hol low Ranch, LLC 

I SW 

PO D 
2/7/1974 3N 26 E 4 

NE 
400 Sage Hollow Ranch. LLC 

I 
IR SE 22.6 

TOTAL: 66.4 

Remarks: 
The authorized place of use under this application is NOT layered with MCWC pennits. The proposed place of use under this 
application has groundwater rights under Certificates 49726. 49727, 553 16, and 553 17. The waler rights inc luded in th is temporary 

DINN 

transfer are deficient in rate, and may be layered with these pri mary groundwater rights. Pending permanent transfer T-12247 invo lves the same 
water rights as this proposed temporary transfer. 

District Tcmpornry Transfer Application 
Supplemental Fom1 A 

Page 9 of9 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF MORROW 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

CONNECTICUT GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY and 

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK OF OREGON 
C/O BOB O' ROURKE 

PO BOX 490 
PENDLETON, OR 97801-0490 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

confirms the right to use the waters of the COLUMBIA RIVER, a tributary PACIFIC OCEAN, for 

IRRIGATION of 2404.9 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit S-37150. The date of priority is JULY 25, 1973. The amount of 
water to which this right is entitled ls limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not 

exceed 37.61 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of 
diversion. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Glot Measured Distances 

4N 2SE WM 2 NENW 7 
150 FEET SOUTH AND 2990 FEET WEST FROM 
THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 2 

The amount of water used for irrigat ion, together with the amount secured under any other right 
existing for the same lands, is limited to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its 

equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 acre­
feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state 

officer. 

A description of the place of use to which this right ~s appurtenant is as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3N 26 E WM 15 NWNW 7.5 
3N 26 E WM 15 SWNW 7.5 
3N 26 E WM 15 NWSW 7.2 
3 N 26 E WM 15 swsw 9.0 

T-13266-rr-80062.alr Page 1 of4 Certificate 94871 



,--

Twp Rng Mer Sec 

3N 26 E WM 16 
3N 26 E WM 16 ... 
3N I 26 E WM 16 

3N I 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 16 
3N 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 16 
3N 26 E WM 16 
3N 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 16 
3N 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 16 

3 N 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 
3N 26 E WM 17 
3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 18 

3N 26 E WM 18 

3N 26 E WM 18 

3N 26 E WM 18 

3N 26 E WM 18 

3N 26 E WM 18 

3 N 26 E WM 18 

3N 26 E WM 18 

3N 26 E WM 18 

3N 26 E WM 18 

3N 26 E WM 18 
,__ -

3N 26 E WM 18 - 3 N 26 E WM 18 

3N 26 E WM 18 

3N 26 E WM 18 
~ 

T-132 66-rr-80062.alr 

Q·Q 

NE NE 

NWNE 

SWNE 

SE NE 

NENW 

NWNW 

SWNW 

SENW 

NESW 

NWSW 

swsw 
SESW 

NE SE 

NWSE 

SWSE 

SE SE 

NE NE 

NWNE 

SW NE 

SE NE 

NENW 

NWNW 

SWNW 

SENW 

NESW 

NWSW 

swsw 
SESW 

NE SE 

NWSE 

SWSE 

SE SE 

NE NE 

NWNE 

SWNE 

SE NE 

NENW 

NWNW 

SWNW 

SENW 

NESW 

NWSW 

swsw 
SESW 

NE SE 

NWSE 

SWSE 

Page 2 of 4 

Acres 

32.6 

29.1 

31.0 

36 8 

31.2 

29.4 

33.7 

34.6 

36 7 

12.9 

9.0 

33.8 

33.8 

31.3 

32.1 

38.0 

29.2 

31.3 

33.0 

35.6 

30.4 

33.6 
36.8 

28.4 

33.2 

36.0 

38.4 

31.6 

2.2 

34.2 

30.9 

2.3 

30.6 

37.6 

36.0 

33.2 

32.4 

34.8 

38.0 

34.4 

32.8 

31.6 

36.4 

34.4 

32.8 

38 4 

35.2 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 
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-~ 
Twp Rng Mer Sec 

3 N 26 E WM 18 
3 N 26 E WM 19 

3 N 26 E WM 19 
3 N 26 E WM 19 

~ -
3 N 26 E WM 19 

3 N 26 E WM 19 
3N 26 E WM 19 
3N 26 E WM 19 
3 N 26 E WM 19 
3 N 26 E WM 19 
3 N 26 E WM 19 
3 N 26 E WM 19 
3N 26 E WM 19 
3N 26 E WM 19 
3N 26 E WM 19 
3N 26 E WM 19 
3 N 26 E WM 19 
3 N 26 E WM 20 

3 N 26 E WM 20 
3N 26 E WM 20 

3 N 26 E WM 20 
3N 26 E WM 20 
3 N 26 E WM 20 

3 N 26 E WM 20 

3N 26 E WM 20 
3 N 26 E WM 20 

3 N 26 E WM 20 
3 N 26 E WM 20 
3N 26 E WM 20 

3 N 26 E WM 20 

3N 26 E WM 20 
3 N 26 E WM 29 

3N 26 E WM 30 
3N 26 E WM 30 

-
Q-Q 

SE SE -
NE NE 
NWNE 
SWNE 
SE NE 

NENW 
NWNW 
SWNW 
SE NW 
NESW 

NWSW 

swsw 
SESW 

NESE 

NWSE 
SWSE 

SE SE 
NE NE 
NW NE 

SW NE 
SE NE 

NENW 
NWNW 

SWNW 

SE NW 
NESW 

NW SW 
sw sw 
SE SW 

NE SE 
NW SE 

NWNW 

NENW 
NWNW 

TOTAL 

Acres 

33.3 
34.4 
39.2 
35.2 
32.2 
34.0 
28.4 
34.8 

36.8 
34.4 

28.4 

32.8 
32.8 

31.2 
38.4 

2.8 

14.3 

3.0 
36.0 

33.1 
2.2 

33.6 
36.4 

38.0 
33.2 

34.8 

36.0 
38.7 
11.8 

3.3 
35.7 

1.2 
0.8 

0.8 
2404.9 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

This certificat e also describes that portion of water right Certificate 80062, State Record of Water Right 

Certif~tf52 ~~modified by the provlsions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered 
___ _ _ __ and recorded at Volume 116, Pages ICJo-121. , approving Transfer T-13266. 
This certificate supersedes Certificate 80062. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to 
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

T-13266-rr-80062.alr Page 3 of 4 Certificate 94871 



The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or 

place of use described. 

Si 

Li . 
THOMAS M. BYLER, DIRECTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Moiling Dote: FEB 1 S 2020 

T -13266-rr-80062.alr 

FEB 12 2020 

on Section Manager, for 

Page 4 of 4 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF M ORROW 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 
BOARDMAN TREE FARM, LLC 

PO BOX 870 

HERMISTON, OR 97838 

confirms the right to use the waters of the COLUMBIA RIVER, a tributary PACIFIC OCEAN, for 
IRRIGATION of 89.4 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under PermitS-37150. The date of priority is JULY 25, 1973. The amount of 
water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not 

exceed 1.40 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, or it s equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the pointof 
diversion. 

The points of diversion is located as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Glot Measured Distances 

4N 25 E WM 2 NE NW 7 
150 FEET SOUTH AND 2990 FEET WEST FROM 

THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 2 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or 

its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 
acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state 
officer. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3 N 26 E WM 15 NWNW 2.4 
3 N 26 E WM 16 NE NE 0.6 
3 N 26 E WM 16 NWNE 1.8 -·--
3 N 26 E WM 16 SWNE 5.4 
3 N 26 E WM 16 SE NE 2.0 -3 N 26 E WM 16 NENW 0.8 
3N 26 E WM 16 NWNW 2.3 -3 N 26 E WM 16 SWNW 6.0 ----3 N 26 E WM 16 SE NW 5.2 ---- - -

T-13266 rr-86992.alr Page 1 or 2 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 
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IRRIGATION 

Two Rng Mer Sec 

3N 26 E - WM 16 
3N 26 E WM 16 
3N 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 16 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 17 

3N 26 E WM 21 

3N 26 E WM 21 

3N 26 E WM 21 

3N 26 E WM 21 

3N 26 E WM 21 

3N 26 E WM 21 

Q-Q 

NESW 

NW SW 

swsw 
SE SW 

NE SE 

NW SE 

SW SE 

SE SE 

NE NE 

NWNE 

SWNE 

SE NE 

NE SE 

NE NE 

NWNE 

SWNE 

SE NE 

NENW 

SENW 

TOTAL 

Acres .I 

3.0 

2.0 

1.9 I 
4.2 

5.2 

7.4 

6.5 

1.2 
-

1.5 

1.0 

2.0 

2.4 
0.7 

4.4 

6.4 

6.2 

o.s 
1.2 

5.2 

89.4 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

This certificate also describes that portion of water right Certificate 86992, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered 

FEB 1 i 2020 and recorded at Volume 116, Pages \C\o- 12.''l, approving Transfer T-13266. 

This certificate supersedes Certificate 86992. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right In regard to 
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or 

place of use described. 

Us 
THOMAS M. BYLER, DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

FEB 13 2020 Moiling Dote: _ ___ _ _ 

T 13266-rr-86992.afr 

FEB 1 2 2020 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF MORROW 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

BOARDMAN TREE FARM LLC 
PO BOX 870 
HERMISTON, OR 97838 

confirms the right to use the wat ers of the COLUMBIA RIVER, a tributary PACIFIC OCEAN, for the 

IRRIGATION of 66.4 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit S-37293. The date of priority is FEBRUARY 7, 1974. The amount 

of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not 
exceed 1.09 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of 

diversion. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q•Q GLot Measured Distances 

4N 25 E WM 2 NENW 7 
150 FEET SOUTH AND 2990 FEET WEST FROM 
THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 2 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right 
existing for the same lands, is limited to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent 
for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 acre-feet per 

acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state 

officer. 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.482. Any petition for 
Judicial review must be filed within the 60-day lime period specmed by ORS 183.482. Pursuant to ORS 183.482, ORS 
536.075 and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration of this 
order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action Is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 
- -

IRRIGATION - -
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3N 26 E WM 15 NENW 1.1 
3N 26 E WM 15 5WNW 6.6 

3N 26 E WM 15 SENW 4.1 - .... -i-- -
3N 26 E WM 15 NESW 2.4 -
3N 26 E WM 15 NWSW 6.7 

3N 26 E WM 15 swsw ~ 
3N 26 E WM 15 SESW 6.0 

3N 26 E WM 15 SWSE 2.7 

3N 26 E WM 22 NWNE 2.9 

3N 26 E WM 22 SWNE 3.0 
3N 26 E WM 22 NENW 3.2 

3N 26 E WM 22 NWNW 4.8 
3N 26 E WM 22 SWNW 7.0 
3N 26 E WM 22 5ENW 5.0 
3N 26 E WM 22 NWSE 3.6 

TOTAL 66.4 

RECFIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

This certificate also describes that portion of water right Certificate 86993, State Record of Water Right 
Certificites

2
m@T modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered 

FEB I 2 and recorded at Volume 116, Pages 1ao- rzz , approving Transfer T-13266. 
This certificate supersedes Certificate 86993. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to 
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or 
place of use described. 

FEB 12 2020 

Li 
THOMAS M . BYLER, DIRECTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing Date: FEB l S 2020 
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Water Solutions, Inc. 

Apnl17,2023 

Ann Reece 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

RE: Application for District Temporary Water Right Transfer 

Dear Ann: 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

Enclosed please find an application for a District Temporary Water Right Transfer and the required fee. The 
apphcat,on proposes to temporarily change the place of use of 369.8 acres under Certificate 94871, and the 
entire place of use under Certificate 94873 and Certificate 94874. 

We will provide excel spreadsheets via e-mail with the tabulation of the ·to" and "from" lands for your use. 

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns. My phone number is 541-753-0933. 

Sincerely, 

Zach Pike-Urlacher 
Water Resource Analyst 

Enclosures: District Temporary Water Right Transfer Application 
Check in the amount of $1,937.92 

Cc: Cole Easterday, Easterday Dairy 
Baptiste Teller, Canyon Farm II 
Mark Maynard, Columbia Improvement District 
Paul Dempsey, Sage Hollow Ranch 

··Gsi\vaier"so·iui·ion"s:.inc: ............ -.... 1600 SW Western Boulevard, Suite 240, Corvallls. OR 97333 • ww;,gslws:'«>~ 


	T-14255 File Cover
	Final Order to Approve- 2023.08.08
	Water Right Transfer Cover Sheet
	Transfer Application Fee Receipt 140570- 2023.04.04
	Application for Temporary Transfer- 2023.04.181
	Supplemental Form A: Description of Proposed Change to Water Right 94871
	Supplemental Form A: Description of Proposed Change to Water Right 94873
	Supplemental Form A: Description of Proposed Change to Water Right 94874
	Certificate of Water Right 94871- 2020.02.12
	Certificate of Water Right 94873- 2020.02.12
	Certificate of Water Right 94874- 2020.02.12
	Application Maps

